7191 STFC_AR09-10 inside accounts  8/12/10  15:37  Page 124

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  A N D  A C C O U N T S  2 0 0 9 - 2 0 1 0 125

A C C O U N T S

27. Transition to IFRS

This is the first year that the Council has presented its Financial Statements under IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in note 1 have been applied in preparing the Financial Statements for the year ended
31 March 2010, the comparative information presented in these Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March
2009 and in the preparation of the opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 April 2008.

In preparing its opening IFRS Statement of Financial Position, the Council has adjusted amounts previously reported in
the Financial Statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP
to IFRS has affected the group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following
tables and notes:

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2008

Consolidated IAS 31 IAS 16, IAS 1 IAS 19, IAS 39 IFRS 5 Consolidated
2007-2008 IAS 17 IAS 38 2007-2008

under UK GAAP under IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets - - - - 635 - - 635

Property, plant and equipment 857,248 (303,450) (3,665) - (635) - (2,389) 547,109

Investments 61 - - - - - 61

Trade and other receivables - - 3,583 4,485 - - - 8,068

Investments under - 291,150 - - - - - 291,150
equity method

Total non-current assets 857,309 (12,300) (82) 4,485 - - (2,389) 847,023

Current assets

Inventories 24 - - - - - - 24

Trade and other receivables 53,277 (1,253) 82 (4,485) - - - 47,621

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - 8,105 - 8,105

Cash and cash equivalents 47,485 (16,720) - - - - - 30,765

Total current assets 100,786 (17,973) 82 (4,485) - 8,105 - 86,515

Assets classified as held for resale - - - - - 2,366 2,366

Total assets 958,095 (30,273) - - - 8,105 (23) 935,904

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (101,779) 13,735 - - (3,416) - - (91,460)

Provisions - - - (4,210) - - - (4,210)

Current tax payable (69) 69 - - - - - -

Total current liabilities (101,848) 13,804 - (4,210) (3,416) - - (95,670)

Non-current assets 856,247 (16,469) - (4,210) (3,416) 8,105 (23) 840,234
less net current liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (45,972) 11,201 - 4,210 - - - (30,561)

Trade and other payables (33,947) 24,433 - - - - - (9,514)

Total non-current liabilities (79,919) 35,634 - 4,210 - - - (40,075)

Assets less liabilities 776,328 19,165 - - (3,416) 8,105 (23) 800,159

Reserves

Income and 639,781 (375) (2,944) - (3,416) 8,105 (23) 641,128
expenditure reserve

Revaluation reserve 136,547 19,540 2,944 - - - - 159,031

Government grant reserve - - - - - - - -

Government funds 776,328 19,165 - - (3,416) 8,105 (23) 800,159

7191 STFC_AR09-10 inside accounts  1/12/10  16:06  Page 125

1 2 6 S C I E N C E  A N D  T E C H N O L O G Y  F A C I L I T I E S  C O U N C I L

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2009

Consolidated IAS 31 IAS 16, IAS 1 IAS 19, IAS 39 IFRS 5 Consolidated
2008-2009 IAS 17 IAS 38 2008-2009

under UK GAAP under IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets - - - - 585 - - 585

Property, plant and equipment 920,865 (318,031) (3,583) - (585) - (1,474) 597,192

Investments 1,623 (1,623) - - - - - -

Trade and other receivables - - 3,501 4,290 - - - 7,791

Investments under equity method - 314,363 - - - - - 314,363

Total non-current assets 922,488 (5,291) (82) 4,290 - - (1,474) 919,931

Current assets

Inventories - - - - - - - -

Trade and other receivables 63,623 (929) 82 (4,290) - - - 58,486

Derivative financial instruments 7,431 - - - - - - 7,431

Cash and cash equivalents 19,476 (12,265) - - - - - 7,211

Total current assets 90,530 (13,194) 82 (4,290) - - - 73,128

Assets classified as held for resale - - - - - - 1,504 1,504

Total assets 1,013,018 (18,485) - - - - 30 994,563

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (86,035) 10,308 - - (2,529) - - (78,256)

Provisions - - - (5,744) - - - (5,744)

Current tax payable - - - - - - - -

Total current liabilities (86,035) 10,308 - (5,744) (2,529) - - (84,000)

Non-current assets 926,983 (8,177) - (5,744) (2,529) - 30 910,563
less net current liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (48,248) 11,215 - 5,744 - - - (31,289)

Trade and other payables (30,913) 21,620 - - - - - (9,293)

Total non-current liabilities (79,161) 32,835 - 5,744 - - - (40,582)

Assets less liabilities 847,822 24,658 - - (2,529) - 30 869,981

Reserves

Income and 704,107 (756) - - (2,529) - 30 700,852
expenditure reserve

Revaluation reserve 128,758 25,414 - - - - - 154,172

Government grant reserve 14,957 - - - - - - 14,957

Government funds 847,822 24,658 - - (2,529) - 30 869,981

7191 STFC_AR09-10 inside accounts  1/12/10  16:06  Page 126

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  A N D  A C C O U N T S  2 0 0 9 - 2 0 1 0 127

A C C O U N T S

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Net Expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2009

Consolidated IAS 31 IAS 16, IAS 1 IAS 19, IAS 39 IFRS 5 Consolidated
2008-2009 IAS 17 IAS 38 2008-2009

under UK GAAP under IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income

Income from operating activities 87,887 (29,382) - - - - - 58,505

Total income 87,887 (29,382) - - - - - 58,505

Expenditure

Staff costs 97,612 (15,355) - - (887) - - 81,370

Restructuring (1,356) - - - - - - (1,356)

Research grants 108,348 - - - - - - 108,348

Other grants and awards 31,170 - - - - - - 31,170

International subscriptions 215,479 - - - - - - 215,479

Equipment and supplies 30,585 (1,940) - - - - - 28,645

Services 53,003 (6,915) - - - - - 46,088

Amortisation - - - - 245 - - 245

Intangible impairments - - - - (10) - - (10)

Depreciation 53,349 (16,004) (82) - (245) - (46) 36,972

Fixed asset impairments 169 - - - 10 - - 179

Joint venture funding 26,303 - - - - - - 26,303

Notional cost of capital 28,288 - - - - - - 28,288

Other operating costs 28,849 (3,086) 82 - - - - 25,845

Write down of investment in DLSL - - - - - - - -

Total expenditure 671,799 (43,300) - - (887) - (46) 627,566

Net operating costs (583,912) 13,918 - - 887 - 46 (569,061)

Interest 988 (760) - - - - - 228

Unwinding of discount on provisions (2,637) 14 - - - - - (2,623)

Share of post tax losses of JVs - (13,752) - - - - - (13,752)

Net operating costs before tax (585,561) (580) - - 887 - 46 (585,208)

Tax on operating activities (199) 199 - - - - - -

Net operating costs after tax (585,760) (381) - - 887 - 46 (585,208)

Loss on disposal of tangible assets (1,624) - - - - - 67 (1,557)

Loss on disposal of intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Loss on disposal of assets held for sale - - - - - - (60) (60)

Net expenditure for the year (587,384) (381) - - 887 - 53 (586,825)

Reversal of cost of capital 28,288 - - - - - - 28,288

Net expenditure for the year (559,096) (381) - - 887 - 53 (558,537)
after reversal of cost of capital

Income and expenditure reserve

Balance at 31 March 2008 639,781 (375) (2,944) - (3,416) 8,105 (23) 641,128

Changes in reserves 2008-2009

Funding from international partners 8,231 - - - - - - 8,231

Reversal of cost of capital 28,288 - - - - - - 28,288

Transfer from revaluation reserve 7,840 - 2,944 - - - - 10,784

Transfer to government grant reserve (1,535) - - - - - - (1,535)

Release to SNE (1,244) - - - - - (1,244)

Cash flow hedge 7,431 - - - - (8,105) - (674)

Net expenditure for the year (587,384) (381) - - 887 - 53 (586,825)

Total recognised income (538,373) (381) 2,944 - 887 (8,105) 53 (542,975)
and expense for 2008-2009

Grant in aid financing 602,699 - - - - - - 602,699

Balance at 31 March 2009 704,107 (756) - - (2,529) - 30 700,852

7191 STFC_AR09-10 inside accounts  1/12/10  16:06  Page 127

1 2 8 S C I E N C E  A N D  T E C H N O L O G Y  F A C I L I T I E S  C O U N C I L

Reconciliation of consolidated net expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2009

Net expenditure for the year under UK GAAP (587,384)

IFRS 5 adjustment 53

IAS 19 adjustment 887

IAS 31 adjustment (381)

Net expenditure for the period under IFRS (586,825)

Restatement of total reserves on transition to IFRS

Income and Revaluation Government Total
expenditure reserve reserve grant reserve reserves

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

UK GAAP as at 1 April 2008 639,781 136,547 - 776,328

IFRS adjustments:

IAS 16 (2,944) 2,944 - -

IAS 19 (3,416) - - (3,416)

IAS 31 (375) 19,540 - 19,165

IAS 39 8,105 - - 8,105

IFRS 5 (23) - - (23)

Total IFRS adjustments 1,347 22,484 - 23,831

IFRS as at 1 April 2008 641,128 159,031 - 800,159

UK GAAP as at 31 March 2009 704,107 128,758 14,957 847,822

IFRS adjustments:

IAS 19 (2,529) - - (2,529)

IAS 31 (756) 25,414 - 24,658

IFRS 5 30 - - 30

Total IFRS adjustments (3,255) 25,414 - 22,159

IFRS as at 31 March 2009 700,852 154,172 14,957 869,981

7191 STFC_AR09-10 inside accounts  1/12/10  16:06  Page 128

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  A N D  A C C O U N T S  2 0 0 9 - 2 0 1 0 129

A C C O U N T S

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for year ended 31 March 2009

Consolidated IAS 31 IAS 16, IAS 1 IAS 19, IAS 39 IFRS 5 Consolidated
2008-2009 IAS 17 IAS 38 2008-2009

under UK GAAP under IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Net surplus after cost of (587,384) (381) - - 887 - 53 (586,825)
capital and interest

Adjustment for cost of 28,288 - - - - - - 28,288
capital charge

Interest (228) - - - - - - (228)

Amortisation - - - - 245 - - 245

Impairment of intangibles - - - - (10) - - (10)

Depreciation 37,345 - (82) - (245) - (46) 36,972

Loss on disposal of assets 1,624 - - - - - (67) 1,557

Loss on disposal of intangibles - - - - - - - -

Loss on disposal of assets held for sale - - - - - - 60 60

Impairment of property, plant 169 - - - 10 - - 179
and equipment

Write down of investment 13,371 381 - - - - - 13,752

Increase in trade (10,670) - 82 - - - - (10,588)
and other receivables

Decrease in inventories 24 - - - - - - 24

Decrease in trade (12,538) - - - (887) - - (13,425)
and other payables

Use of restructuring provision (4,210) - - - - - - (4,210)

Increase in provisions 3,849 - - - - - - 3,849

Unwinding of discount on provisions 2,623 - - - - - - 2,623

Net cash outflow from (527,737) - - - - - - (527,737)
operating activities

Returns on investment and servicing of finance
Interest 228 - - - - - - 228

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant (89,311) - - - 245 - - (89,066)
and equipment

Purchase of intangibles - - - - (245) - - (245)

Proceeds of disposal of property, 1,249 - - - (28) - (734) 487
plant and equipment

Proceeds of disposal of assets held for sale - - - - - - 734 734

Proceeds of disposal of intangibles - - - - 28 - - 28

Payments to joint venture (29,468) - - - - - - (29,468)

Payments to other investments (1,623) - - - - - - (1,623)

Net cash outflow from (119,153) - - - - - - (119,153)
investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities
Grant in aid 602,699 - - - - - - 602,699

Other capital funding 13,422 - - - - - - 13,422

Funding from international partners 8,231 - - - - - - 8,231

Release from income and (1,244) - - - - - - (1,244)
expenditure reserve

Net cash inflow from 623,108 - - - - - - 623,108
financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash (23,554) - - - - - - (23,554)